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ASSISTANCE TO EDUCATIONAL
INSTITUTIONS

*765. SHRI O. P. TYAGIL: Will the Minister of EDUCATION AND SOCIAL
WELFARE be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government propose to take a decision not to give financial assistance to educational institutions, established on the basis of religion, caste or religious denomination in view of their policy of secularism;

(b) whether Government also propose to impose a legal ban on the admission of students in all the aided educational institutions on the basis of the caste, religion and religious denomination; and

(c) if not, what are the reasons there for?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF EDUCATION AND SO-
CIAL WELFARE AND IN THE DEPART-
MENT OF CULTURE (SHRI D. P.
YADAYV) : (a) No, Sir. Under Article 30(1) of the Constitution, all minorities whether based on religion or language, shall have its right to establish and administer educational institutions of their choice. Under clause (2) of the same Article, the State shall not, in granting aid to educational institutions, discriminate against any educational institution on the ground that it is under the management of a minority.

(b) and (c¢) Under Article 29(2) of the Constitution, no citizen can be denied admission into any educational institution aided by the State on ground of religion, race, caste, language or any of them. In view of this, the question of Government's imposing any legal ban for the purpose on the educational institutions does not arise.
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PROF. 5. NURUL HASAN: Sir, 1 would need specilic notice for that.

MR, DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: He needs

notice for that.
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PROF. S. NURUL HASAN: Sir, we have made a statement that the Constitution is very specific on the point that 'no citizen can be denied admission into any educational institution aided by the State on ground of religion, race, caste, language or any of them'.
II any specific case is brought to the notice of the Government, I have no doubt that we will ap-proach the State Government concerned to deal with it and it it has something to do with the Central Government, the Central Government would certainly look into it.

DR. K. MATHEW KURIAN: The hon.
Minister's reply indicates that no particular preferences can be giverf to religious or other minorities in terms of admission. 1 would like to know from the hon. Minister if that is so, how is it that under the Central Government Ministry of Education's blessings the Kerala Government recently made an agreement with the private managers in Kerala particularly of colleges whereby certain proportion of seats in the institutions are reserved for the religious community of the managers and secondly in view of the fact that while it is necessary to give protection to minorities and facilities for them to have institutions of their choice, is it really necessary that the Government should give pub-lit funds to such institutions and in view of this will the Government consider changing the Constitution to protect minorities' rights to have institutions of their choice but without public funds?

PROF. S. NURUL HASAN: Sir, the question of changing the Constitution, 1 am afraid, is a very wide one and unless there is strong public opinion in the country that the Constitution should be changed I would not personally like to commit the Government to taking any specific step. So far as Kerala State is concerned, if I had had notice of this I would have gone into this matter in some detail but from my general recollection—and I am subject lo correction—as far as I can recall the Directive Principle is that the State shall make every effort lo look after the economic and educational interests of the weaker sections of the community in particular the Scheduled Castes and Scheduled Tribes. So far as Scheduled Castes and Scheduled Iribes are concerned Parliament has a lot
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of authority and so far as the other weaker sections are concerned that is a matter for the States.

DR. K. MATHEW KURIAN: Religious groups of the managers; have they the right to ha\c reservations for their own religious groups in schools and other institutions?

PROF. S. NURUL HASAN: I will just explain the point. It is for the State Government to declare what are the other backward groups. Now if my memory stands me in good stead—again I am subject lo correction—I think the Supreme Court has ruled that merely belonging to a community 01 caste cannot be the sole criterion of backwardness; it lias to be coupled with some social or economic factor also and I presume—I cannot make a definite statement—that the action that has been taken by Kerala Government must have been under reservation for other backward classes.

SHRI K. P. SUBRAMANIA MENON:
May I know from the Government whether it has come to the notice of the Government that while the Constitution provides that there should be. no discrimination on the basis of caste etc., there are a large number of schools run by private'agencies aided by the State in which poorer people, especially Scheduled Castes and Scheduled Tribes are denied admission in practice, if not in theory, and whether the Government will look into this matter especial-1\ in States like Gujarat,
Andhra etc.?

PROF. S. NURUL HASAN: I will be very glad to look into any such case if any specific case is brought to my notice.

SHRI K. P. SUBRAMANIA MENON: It is very common.
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fThe question was actually asked on the floor of the House by Dr. Bhai Mahavir.
% [ ] English translation.

